

No. 99-2047

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY PALAZZOLO, PETITIONER

v.

RHODE ISLAND, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF RHODE ISLAND*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

R. JUSTIN SMITH
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument	9
I. The Supreme Court of Rhode Island permissibly held that petitioner’s claim for just compensation was unripe	11
II. Petitioner cannot establish a taking of property simply by proving that his land would dramatically increase in value if development restrictions that predate his acquisition of the land were eliminated	21
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	26
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	10, 24
<i>Brown v. Western Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949)	13
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	22
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	24
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	10, 22
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	13
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	12
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	26
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	13
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	10, 25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. Froehlke</i> , 578 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	10, 29
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	12
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	11, 12, 14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	10, 25, 28, 29
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	12
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	7, 22, 23
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	9, 26
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	23
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	11, 12
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	12-13
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	20
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	19
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	6, 10, 11, 21, 24

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause)	1, 10, 22, 24
Clean Water Act § 404, 33 U.S.C. 1344	20
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C. 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
16 U.S.C. 1452(2)(A)	1, 3
Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899 § 10, 33 U.S.C. 403	20
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 46-23-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1956)	3
Miscellaneous:	
State of Rhode Island Coastal Resources Management Program:	
§ 130	15
§ 130A	15
§ 130A(1)	3, 15, 16
§ 210.3C	3, 15
§ 300.1	16
§ 300.3(B)	17
§ 300.3(B)(1)	17
§ 300.3(B)(2)	17
§ 320(C)(6)	17
